Rule 2.47

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency Act 1986
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
Lumshill Stone Limited 04846884
In the Court case number
Leeds Distnct Registry 1191 of 2012
(full name of court)
(@) Insert full I/ve (a)

name(s) and
address(es) of
administrator(s)

Paul Gerard Moorhead
Moorhead Savage

Moorgate Crofts Business Centre
South Grove

Rotherham

S Yorks

S60 2DH

administratore’ of the above company attach a progress report for the period

From To
(b} Insert date {b) 12 September 2012 {b} 11 March 2013
Signed M/VU\.AA
doemt / Administratorie?}
Dated .2/4/ 2013
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Paul Gerard Moorhead
information in the box opposite but If Moorhead Savage
you do, it will help Companies House to Moorgate Crofts Business Centre
contact you If there 15 a2 query on the South Grove
form Rotherham
S Yorks
The contact information that you give S60 2DH 01708 331300
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
p B rarard

SATURDAY

=

| When you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the
Registrar of Companies at -
Companies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A25QYALN"
A36

06/04/2013 #278

COMPANIES HOUSE

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Lirmited, Glasgow, Scotland




LUMSHILL SFTONE LTD

ADMINISTRATOR’S PROGRESS REPORT TO CREDITORS
FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDING 11 MARCH 2013

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Company name:

Previous company name:

Registered office:

Former registered office:

Registered number:
Date of incorporation:

Trading address:

Previous trading address:

Principal trading activity

Administrator's name;

Admnistrator's address:

Lumshilt Stone Limited
None

Moorgate Crofts Business Centre
South Grove

Rotherham

Se0 2DH

12-14 Percy Street

Rotherham

S65 TED

04816884

27 July 2003

Unit 16 Tapton Business Park
Brimington Road

Chesterfield

S41 7UP

None

Cutung. shaping & finishing stone
Paul Gerard Moorhead

Moorgate Crofts Business Centre
South Grove

Rotherham
Se0 2DH

Administrator’s date of appointment: 12 September 2012
Court name and reference: Leeds District Registry No 1191 of 2012

Appointment made by: Company Director




RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS ACCOUNT

My Receipts & Payments Account for the period from 12 September 2012 to 11 March 2013
I~ aftached at Appendin |

All amounts in the R&P and this repoit ate shown net of VA'] unless otherwise stated
Estate tunds have been banhed in a designated chients” account at a UK bank
ASSETS

An independent valuation ot the Company s assets was carried out by Fllis Willis & Beckett.
a well-established tirm of Chartered Valuation Surveyors based in Sheffield The valuation
was conducted on a “market value” basts however consideration was grven 1o the hhelihood of
the sale being conducted through an msolvency procedure. The spection of all the
Company’s assets was conducted on 21 bune 2012

Anccdatal evidence suggested that there 15 a linuted market for the Company s major assets
The Director has advised that the sale of a stone cutting saw in previous years took a number of
months to locate a suitable buyer and agree terms  Due to the nature of the Company s main
assets, speciahist fiting and transportation equipment would be required. which would be likely
to reduce the value of the assets 1f sold on an “ex situ” basis

Plant & Equipment; Office Furniture & Equipment

The company owned vanous items ol stone cutting and ancillary machinery which are
generally well used and would requite speciabist cquipment to remove and wransport The
company also owns some general office furniture and equipment consisting primanly of
desks chans and vanous other furtmishings which 1s well used. having been in a dusty
industrial environment

An tnspectton was carried out by my Agents of the Plant & Equipment together with the
office furmture & equipment and provided a valuation of £13 920 and £333 1espectively

Stoch

I'he company « stock consisted of a ten tonne stone block together with a number of pallets of
sawn ol f-cut walhing stone which has remained unsold for many years  This was valued at
£2.250 Furthet advice was sought trom my Agent in respect of the unsold sawn off-cut
walling stone who contirmed that a 1educed value of £1,726 would be acceptable in the
clrreumstiances

Goodwill

On the basis that the Company 1s insolvent and does not have the henefit of a well-known
brand. and on the basis that the Company normally trades on informal contracts which would
not be capable of being novated or assigned. a notronal figure of £1 has been attnbuted 10
goudwill




Book debts

lhe company *s records suggested that there were a number of outstanding invoices due to the
Company. however the purported debtor is also a Creditor in the Administration and
exercised their night of set-oft There also appear to be further momnies owed by a Company
that has entered 1into Liquidation proccedings and there appears to be little likelihood of
recovenng these debis [ theretore propose to wnite off these debts

Sale of Assets

| decided that 1t was not appropniate to continue the business of the company due to a lack of
wothing capital health and satety concerns and other ssues 1 therefore concluded that an
immediate sale of the company’s business and asscts was the best way to achieve the objective of
the admunistration  As a result immediately on my appointment 1sold the company s business
dand assets to Lumshill Stone (UK) Linuted

Ihe Director of the Company expressed an interest m acquining the assets through a connected
Company A sale of the Company’s assets took place immediately upon my appomunent on 12
September 2012 The purchaser of the assets was Lumshill Stone UK Limited (Company
number 07145736) of 12-14 Percy Street. Rotherham. South Yorhshire, $65 1ED  The sole
Director and Shareholder of this Company 1s John Mutkeen who 1s the sole Director and
Shareholder of Lumshill Stone Limited (In Administration)  An offer of £16.000 n respect of
the assets and poodwill of the Company was received  The valuation agent recommended the
ofter on the basis that 1t was broadly similar to the valuation  On that basis. it was decided not 1o
enter into marhettng actvittes tor the assets as this would incur addittonal costs and it was not
clear that any better otfers would be received  On this basis, the offer was accepted by the
Admimnistrator

the terms of the sale were inttial conwideration of £2.000 payable on complenon and thereafier
deferred consideration payments consisting of esght monthly payments of £1 750

A personal guarantee has been obtained trom the Director of the proposed purchaser in respect of
the consideration pavable

The Company 's assets were dutailed in the statement of atfairs as follows

Fstimated to Realise

() Plant & Equitpment £13.920
(b) Stock £ 1.726
{¢) Book Debts £ 1
() Otfice Furmiture & Equpment £ 3533

In accordance with the termis of the sale agreement. | have received payments totalhing £7.250
to date Two pay ments are currently in arrears and my staff and I are haising with the
pwichaser to bring the payments up to date




LIABILITIES

The Statement of Aftairs Creditors as provided by the Director. are detailed as follows

Nante of Creditor SofA Amount Amount of Claim

£ {
Trade & Capense 127.063 61 16.887 33
HM Revenue & Customs 3.17760 34.408 99
Debenture Holder 9227909 Not relevant

Secured Liabilities

An examination of the company’s mortgage register held by the Registrar of Compames
showed that the company granted a debenture to Barclays Bank Plc  The floating charge was
granted to the Bank on 8 Tune 2009

Preferential Creditors

The statement of aftairs anticipated that there would be no preferential creditors and no such
claims have been recerved

Crown Creditors

Phe statement of affairs included an estimate of £73.177 60 owed to HM Revenue & Customs,
bemg made up ol £24.345 26 1n outstanding VAT together with £48.832 34 in respect of
outstanding PAYE/NIC HM Revenue & Customs have submitted a VAT claim for a
provisional amount of £54.408 99 together with details of a further provisional claim in respect
ot outstanding PAYE/NIC und Corporation Tax amounting to £107.616 67 My statt and [ are
the process ot nvestigating the circumstances surrounding the significant increase ot the
Company’s habilities to the Crown

Unsecured Creditors

The statement of affairs mcluded 19 unsecured creditors with an estimated total hability ot
£i27 063 61 [ have recened claims irom 3 creditors at a wtal of £16.887 33 To date | have not
recerved claims from 16 creditors with orgimal ¢stimated ctaims 1n the staement of aftairs of
£120322 44

ADMINISTRATOR’S ACTIONS SINCE APPOINTMENT

I have recovered the books and records of the company 1n order 10 undertake the investigations [
am requited to cany out as Adnunstrator T have analysed the accounting records of the
company. along with the company bank statements to inveshigate the financial attairs of the
company It appears that there 1s an overdrawn Drirector’s Loan Account | have instructed my




Soliaitor 1o advise on this matter and 1 am in the process of i estigaung this matter 1 will
provide more information within my next report.

[ have also contacted the company s bank to ensure that all payments received in and out of the
company bank account after the date ot the admministration (12 September 2012) would be
tcfunded and pawd to mysell as Admimstrator  Due to the financial position of the Company and
the circumstances surroundig its fallure no credits were paid into the Company s account direct
tollewing my appointment

Following my appomntment. tt was brought to my attention by the Director that a number of
outstanding 1mvoices were due to the Company My staff and I have taken steps to investipate
and realise the monies owed by the purported debtors  The results of my investigations have
lound that

* One of the debtors has entered into Liquidation proceedings and from the information
provided there appears to be little hikelihood of a significant dividend being declared. if
any.

¢ The second debtor hrought to my antention 1s also a Creditor of the Administration 1n the
sum ol £4.534 63 | have recened notfication that the said Creditor has exercised their
right ot set-ott aganst montes owed to the Company amounting to £4.561 77, leaving a
balance of £27 14 to be recovered [ will not be taking any further steps to recover this
amount as the costs of recovermg it will far outweigh the monetary gam

Within six months of my appointment as administrator, 1 am required 1o submit a confidental
repott o the Secretary of State to include any matters which have come to my attention during
the course of my work which may indicate that the conduct of any past or present director would
mahe him unfit to be concerned with the management ot the company 1 would confirm that my
report has been submitted

PRE-ADMINISTRATION COSTS

On 27 February 2013 the following pre-appointment costs were approve by the debenture holder.
Baiclays Bank Plo

Adnumstrator’s pre-appointment fees £2,797 50
Valuation agents tees £25000
Legal fees and disbursements £2.294 80

These costs have not yet been paid

ADMINISTRATOR’S REMUNERATION

As advised in my Administrator’s proposals of 25 September 2012, as the Company”s tinancial
position means there are nsufticient assets to pay a dividend to unsecured Creditors. | did not

comene a mecuny of Creditors tor the purposes ot authorising my remunetation

As a result. my remuneration has been authonised by the chargeholder. Baiclays Bank Plc and




1s to be drawn on a time cost basis My total time costs to 11 March 2013 amount to
£13.016 25 To date I have drawn remuneration of £3.800 plus VAT A schedule of my time
costs incurred to date 1s attached as Appendix 1

A description of the routine work undertaken 1n the admumstration to date 1s as follows

1 Adminsstration and Planning
» Piepaning the documentation and dealing with the formahities of appuintment

e Satatory nottfications and advertising

s Prepanng documentation required

*  Dealing with all routine correspondence

*  Mamtaining physical case files and electronic case details on IPS case
management software

¢ Review and storage

e C(ase bordereau

e  (Case planming and admwmnistration

e Preparing repotts to members and creditors

e Convemng and holding meetings of wmembers and creditors

2 Cashiering
¢ Mamtaining and managing the admtnistrator’s cashbook and bank account
¢ [nsunng statutory lodgments and tax lodgment obligations are met

3 Crediors

e Dealing with creditor correspondence and telephene conversations

e Preparing reports 1o creditors

«  Mamtamning cieditor information on 1PS case management sofiware

e Reviewing. and adjudicating on 1t necessarv. proofs ot debt received from
cieditors,

4 [nvesuganons
Review and storage of books and records

Prepare a return pursuant to the Company Directors Dhsqualification Act

Conduct mvestigations into suspicious transactions

Review books and records 10 1denufy any transactions or actions an administrator
may take against a third party 1in order to recover funds tor the benefit of creditors

Realisation of Assels

Corresponding with debtors and attempting to collect outstanding book debts
Liaising with the company s bank regarding the closure of the account
Corresponding with the asset purchaser to monitor receipt of the deferred
consideration pay ments

wh

* & 2

A copy of A Creditors Guide to Admimistrators | ees” published by the Association of Business
Recovery Professionals. together with an explanatory note which shows Moorhead Savage’s fee
policy are available at the hukh www mootheadsavage co uk'crediorintormation — Please note
that there are ditferent versions for cases that comimenced before or after 6 April 2010 and in this
case you should refer to the November 2011 version A hard copy of both documents can be




obtained on request from the address below
ADMINISTRATOR'S EXPENSES

My expenses to 11 March 2013 amount to £561 90 1 am yet to drawn any expenses in this
malter

[ he following expunses have been imcurred but have not vet been pand

[ype of expense Amount of expense incurred/accrued to date Ameount still to be paid
£ £
Advertising 47 75 47 75
Bond 120 00 120 00
Postage 60 60 60 60)

It 1s not proposed that any Category 2 disbursements wiil be claimed by the Admimistrator

I he foliowing agents or professional advisors have been utihised in this matter

Protessional Advisor Nature of Work Fee Arrangement
Clhs Willis & Bechett Valuation Swveyor Fixed tee
I upton Fawceen Lee & Priestley  Solicitors Time costs

Fhe choice of protessionals was based on my peiception of their experience and ability o
perform this type of work. the complexity and nature of the assignment and the basis of my
fec arrangement with them The fees charged have been reviewed and | am saustied that they
are recasonable 1n the circumstances of this case

FURTHER INFORMATION

An unsecured creditor may. with the permusston of the court or with the concurrence of 5% 1n
value of the unsecured creditors (including the creditor tn question) request further details of
the administrator’s iemuneration and expenses within 21 days of receipt of this report Any
secured creditor may request the same details in the same time Limit

An unsecured creditor may ., with the permission of the court or with the concurrence of 10%
in value of the unsccured creditors (including the creditor 1n question). apply to court o
challenge the amount and/or hasis ot the admimistrator’s fees and the amount of any proposed
expenses or expenses already mcurred, within 8 weeks of receipt of this report. Any secured
creditor may make o stmilar application 10 court within the same time hmut

DIVIDEND PROSPECTS
Secured creditors

It 1s expected that a payment will be made to the Bank under the terms of thewr debenture 1t 1s




unhhely that there will be a distribution w any other class of Creduor

Ay previously advised. the Company gave a floating charge to Barclays Bank Ple. on 8 June
2009 and the prescribed patt provisions will apply  On the basis of reabsations to date. together
with estimated future realisations, and after taking into account the costs of the administration to
closure. }have calculated that the net property of the Company is £2.103

Smce the company s net propesty s less than £10.000, the nsolvency legislation does not require
me to distnbute the prescribed part of the net property to creditors 1f | think that the costs of
disirthuting the prescribed part would be disproportionate to the benefits to creditors [ am of the
view that the costs of distribution would be disproportionate and so will not be making a
chstribution of the prescribed part of the net property to unsecured creditors

SUMMARY

Ihe admimistravon will remaimn open whilst the matters referred 1o above are dealt with The
Anangement 15 expected 0 be concluded prior to the 12 month maximum duration set for
Admimstrations [t 15 expected that the company will exit adminsstration through Creditors

Voluntary [ wuidation or one ot the other routes reterred to 1n the administrator”’s proposals

Should vou have any queries regarding this matter please contact Sarah Elhs on 01709 331 300.

Paul Gerard Moorhead
Administrator




Lumshill Stone Limited
{In Administration)

Administrator's Abstract Of Receipts And Payments

RECEIPTS

Consideration re sale of assets
Bank Interest

PAYMENTS
Office Hoiders Fees

Fixed Ch Vat Receivable

Balances in Hand

Page 1 of 1

To 11 March 2013

IPS SQL Ver 504

Total (€)

7,250 00
120

7,251 20

380000
760 00

4,560 00
2691 20

7,251 20

02 April 2013 14 22




Time Entry - SIP9 Time & Cost Summary

12028ADM - Lumshill Stone Limited

Project Code POST
To 11/0372013

Classfication of Work Function

Partner

Manager Other Senior Assistants & Tatal Haurs Time Cosi (£} Average Hourly
Protessionals Support Statt Rate [£)
Admin & Plannaing 1220 1528 770 000 4515 837375 18547
Case Spealic Malters noo oco Qco Q00 0oz [a2es] aog
Creditors 060 580 35} 000 N 580 101500 17500
Investigat ons 600 400 0 oo Q00 1000 220000 22000
Marketing o000 000 006 o000 000 00 aon
Non Cnargeatie 000 ooe ooc 000 000 non 200
Realisaton of Assets 410 21C 0oC 000 b 20 136250 22460
Trading noo fafieal el Q00 Q20 3500 172 w0
Totat Hours 2230 2735 177 o o0 67 15 13016 25 193 28
Total Foes Claimed Qo0
Total isbursements Claimed 000

Page 1 of 1

Version 1 00

02 April 2013 17 57




.




